## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$  sprague & son, printers to the state.  ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

#### Chapter 14.

Снар. 14.

Maine General Hospital, in favor

Resolve making an appropriation in favor of the Maine General Hospital, for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two.

Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand dollars, be and hereby is appropriated towards defraying the expenses of the Maine General Hospital, for the year ending December thirty-one, eighteen hundred and eighty-one, and the year ending December thirty-one, eighteen hundred and eightytwo; and that the governor be and hereby is authorized to draw his warrant quarterly, commencing March thirty-one, eighteen hundred and eighty-one, for the sum of twelve hundred and fifty dollars for the above purpose.

Approved February 26, 1881.

#### Chapter 15.

Resolve in favor of the State Library.

WHEREAS, By a resolve approved March eighteen, eighteen Preamble. hundred and eighty, the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars was appropriated to purchase a full set of lithographed maps of the north-eastern boundary of the United States, that the same may be placed in the state library, and

WHEREAS, Said maps have been purchased, and fifty dollars only of said appropriation has been drawn, the remaining one hundred dollars not having been drawn prior to the first day of January last, has, by virtue of the appropriation acts of eighteen hundred and, eighty, lapsed and cannot now be drawn, and

Whereas, The balance of said appropriation is necessary to pay for finishing said maps, therefore

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred dollars be, and the Maps of N. E. same is appropriated to complete the purchase and finish of a chase and finish full set of lithographed maps of the north-eastern boundary of the United States, that the same may be placed and kept in the state library.

Approved February 26, 1881.